
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 6 October 2022 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor George Reynolds 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-
Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Simon Holland Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Richard Mould Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Amanda Watkins Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor Andrew Crichton Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Matt Hodgson Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Adam Nell Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Bryn Williams Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 

3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


Please note that the deadline for requests to address the meeting is noon on the 
working day before the meeting. Addresses can be made virtually or in person.  
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 7)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

7. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)      
 
The Committee to consider requests for and proposed pre-committee site visits.  
 
Any requests or recommendations for site visits will be published with the written 
update.  
 

Planning Applications 
 

8. Unit 7 Oxford Technology Park Technology Drive Kidlington OX5 1GN  (Pages 
10 - 31)   22/01683/F 
 

9. 60 Bicester Road Kidlington OX5 2LF  (Pages 32 - 49)   22/01999/F 
 

10. Land Between Sewage Works And Manor Farm Adjacent Street From Bell 
Street To Balscote Hornton  (Pages 50 - 76)   21/02769/F 
 

11. Windmill Nurseries London Road Bicester OX26 6RA  (Pages 77 - 88)  
 22/00464/F 
 

Review and Monitoring Reports 
 

12. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 89 - 98)    
 
Report of Assistant Director Planning and Development 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current 
appeals.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report. 

 



 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 28 September 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 8 September 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Douglas Webb (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Simon Holland) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Simon Holland 
 
Officers:  
 
Ian Boll, Corporate Director Communities 
David Peckford, Assistant Director Planning & Development 
Alex Chrusciak, Senior Manager - Development Management 
David Mytton, Solicitor 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 

  

58 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Interests 
 
 

59 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

60 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

62 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

63 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
There were no proposed Pre-Committee Site visits  
 
 

64 Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review site PR6a – Land East 
of Oxford Road, North Oxford  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director Planning and 
Development for the approval of the Development Brief for Local Plan Part 1 
Review allocated site PR6a – Land East of Oxford Road, North Oxford. 
 
Councillor Middleton addressed the committee as Local Ward member. 
 
Carolyn Puddicombe, Director of Planning at Christchurch addressed the 
committee in support of the brief. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, and the addresses of Local Ward member and public speaker. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the Development Brief for site PR6a (Land East of Oxford Road, 

North Oxford) of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Partial Review as 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 

  

set out in the Annex to the Minutes (as set out in the Minute Book) be 
approved. 
 

(2) That the Assistant Director - Planning and Development be authorised 
to publish the Development Brief subject to any necessary 
presentational or other minor corrections in consultation with the 
Chairman. 

 
 

65 Development Brief for Local Plan Partial Review site PR6b – Land West 
of Oxford Road, North Oxford  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director Planning and 
Development for the approval of the development brief for the Local Plan Part 
1 Review allocated site PR6a – Land West of Oxford Road, North Oxford. 
 
Councillor Middleton addressed the committee as Local Ward member. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation, the written updates and address of the Local Ward member. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Development Brief for site PR6b (Land West of Oxford Road, 

North Oxford) of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Partial Review as 
set out in the Annex to the Minutes (as set out in the Minute Book) be 
approved.  

 
(2) That the Assistant Director - Planning and Development be authorised 

to publish the Development Brief subject to any necessary 
presentational or other minor corrections in consultation with the 
Chairman. 

 
 

66 Os Parcel 9078 and 9975 Adjoining Stocking Lane and North of 
Rattlecombe Road, Stocking Lane, Shenington  
 
The Chairman advised that application 22/00489/F had been withdrawn by 
the applicant. 
 
 

67 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 8 September 2022 

  

(1) That the position on planning appeals contained within the report be 
noted.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 5.40 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 7



CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL                              
Planning Committee  -  6 October 2022                                   
PLANNING APPLICATIONS INDEX 

The Officer’s recommendations are given at the end of the report on each 
application. 

Members should get in touch with 
[...]
g decisions relating to the application site 

Page 8

Agenda Annex



Item 
No. 

Site Application 
Number 

Ward Recommendation Contact 
Officer 

8 Unit 7  
Oxford Technology 
Park  
Technology Drive  
Kidlington  
OX5 1GN  

22/01683/F Kidlington 
West  

Approve 

 

Dale Jones 

9  

 

60 Bicester Road  
Kidlington  
OX5 2LF  

22/01999/F Kidlington 
East  

Approve Rebekah 
Morgan  

10 

 

Land Between 
Sewage Works And 
Manor Farm 
Adjacent  
Street From Bell 
Street To Balscote  
Hornton  

21/02769/F  Cropredy, 
Sibfords 
and 
Wroxton  

Approve Wayne 
Campbell  

11 Windmill Nurseries  
London Road  
Bicester  
OX26 6RA 

22/00464/F  Launton and 
Otmoor  

Approve Katherine 
Daniels  

*Subject to conditions 

Page 9



22/01683/F
Unit 7
Oxford Technology Park
Technology Drive
Kidlington
OX5 1GN

±
1:1,000 © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



Oxford Technology Park

Sta

El Sub

El Sub Sta

Sta

El Sub

22/01683/F
Unit 7
Oxford Technology Park
Technology Drive
Kidlington
OX5 1GN

±
1:600 © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 11



Oxford Technology Park

Sta
El Sub

El Sub Sta

El Sub
Sta

El Sub Sta

22/01683/F
Unit 7
Oxford Technology Park
Technology Drive
Kidlington
OX5 1GN

±
1:1,200 © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 12



 

Unit 7 Oxford Technology Park Technology Drive 

Kidlington OX5 1GN 

 

 

22/01683/F 

Case Officer: Dale Jones 

Applicant:  Oxtec Developments Limited 

Proposal:  Development within Use Classes E (g) (i), and/or (ii), and/or (iii), and/or B2 

and/or B8 and Associated Works including Access and Parking 

Ward: Kidlington West 

Councillors: Cllr Conway, Cllr Tyson and Cllr Walker  

Reason for 

Referral: 

Major development  

Expiry Date: 6 September 2022 Committee Date: 6 October 2022 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: DELEGATE POWERS TO GRANT 
PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SET OU
[...]
 has been supported through the granting of 
outline planning consent. Development has since commenced on the application 
site and the site now represents a ready development site with the necessary 
infrastructure to support the growth of the technology park for high value 
employment uses. 

10.4. It is considered that the proposals assessed within this application would constitute 
an acceptable form of development. Subject to appropriate conditions it is 
considered that the proposals would cause no significant harm to highway safety, 
residential amenity or visual amenity, sustaining the character of the site and its 
setting whilst providing new commercial floorspace in keeping with that approved for 
the wider Technology Park.  

Page 26



 

10.5. It is considered that the proposals are broadly consistent with the provisions and 
aims of the above-mentioned Development Plan policies. The proposals are 
therefore considered to be acceptable in all other regards and conditional approval 
is recommended. 

11. RECOMMENDATION 

RECOMMENDATION – DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO THE 
CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE 
CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY) AND SUITABLE PROVISIONS BEING 
IN PLACE TO SECURE THE TRAVEL PLAN MONITORING FEE 

CONDITIONS  
 

Time Limit  
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Compliance with Plans. 

 
Compliance with Plans 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans and 
documents:  
2732-01-PL3 – Location Plan Proposed  
2732-02-PL2 – Location 
[...]
 with Policy ESD8 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2015 and 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
This information is required prior to commencement of the development as it is 
fundamental to the acceptability of the scheme.  

 
9. No external lights/floodlights shall be erected on the land without the prior express 

consent of the Local Planning Authority.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the development does not unduly affect operations at 
London Oxford Airport and in order to safeguard the amenities of the area and to 
comply with Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy ENV1 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 

  
10. Notwithstanding the hard landscaping proposals submitted, prior to the 

commencement of any development above slab level, a scheme for soft 
landscaping the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The landscaping scheme shall include:  

1) details of proposed tree and shrub planting including their species, number, 
sizes and positions, together with grass seeded/turfed areas and written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with plant 
and grass establishment, i.e., depth of topsoil, mulch etc. 

2) details of the hard landscaping including hard surface areas, pavements, 
pedestrian areas, and any steps etc.  

 
The approved scheme shall be implemented by the end of the first planting season 
following occupation of the development.  

 
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory landscape scheme is provided in the interest 
of well-planned development and visual amenity and to accord with Policy ESD15 of 

Page 29



 

the adopted Cherwell Local Plan 2015 and saved Policy C28 of the adopted 
Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance within the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 
11. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a Sustainability 

and Energy Stateme
[...]

Path (um)

Tennis CourtHo
use

Field Buildings

Be
llvu

e

Ro
se

gle
n

To
urn

ey

Tu
rnc

ott

HART VIEW
Wind

rus
h

Stable Cott

La
ng

wa
y

BELL STREET Bra
e H

ou
se

Waln
ut 

Ba
nk

Meddoms Farm Barn

1

5
1

Hall

21/02769/F
Land Between Sewage Works
And Manor Farm 
Adjacent Street From
Bell Street To Balscote
Hornton

±
1:3,500 © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100018504

Page 52



 

Land Between Sewage Works and Manor Farm 

Adjacent Street from Bell Street to Balscote, Hornton 

 

 

21/02769/F 

Case Officer: Wayne Campbell 

Applicant:  Mr Finlay Scott  

Proposal:  Proposed dwelling and ancillary open store/byre and stables with associated 

hardstanding as a replacement for the same form of development approved 

under planning permission 19/00157/F. 

Ward: Cropredy, Sibfords and Wroxton 

Councillors: Cllr Chapman, Cllr Reynolds and Cllr Webb 

Reason for 

Referral: 

Level of public interest  

Expiry Date: 2 November 2021 Committee Date: 6 October 2022  

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: DELEGATE POWERS TO GRANT PERMISSION 
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND A UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING  
 
1. APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  

1.1. The application site is a small part of a larger field located to the immediate south of 
Hornton village. The site is on an elevated position overlooking Hornton which is 
located in a valley. The level differences between the site and the village are 
significant and noticeable from the centre and approach roads into the village. 

1.2. The site is positioned on the south-eastern edge of a large agricultural field which 
extends to the north, west and south of the application site. Although on an elevated 
position the site is screened from most views by a line of mature trees and 
hedgerow along the eastern and partly northern boundaries.    

1.3. The site is outside of the designated Hornton Conservation Area.  

2. CONSTRAINTS 

2.1. Hornton is a category C village as defined under Policy Village 1
[...]
surrounding area is limited 
particularly taking into account the existing vegetation screening.  

10.4. Overall, the proposal, providing adequate conditions are imposed, is considered to 
be in accordance with Policies SLE4, ESD6, and ESD15 of the CLP 2015 and 
Saved Policy C28 of the CLP (1996), and having regard to Policy SLE5 of the CLP 
2015. 

11. RECOMMENDATION 

RECOMMENDATION – DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO THE 
CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE 
CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY) 

 
CONDITIONS 

 
Time Limit 

1. The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued on or before 10th October 2025 and 
the land restored in accordance with a Land Restoration Strategy to be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The submission of the Land 
Restoration Strategy shall be made prior to 10th April 2025. 

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area and residential 
amenity in accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 
Part 1 and Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996  

 
Compliance with Plans 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application forms 
and the following plans and documents: 6218.10 A (Site Location and Proposals 
Layout Plan) received 13 July 2022. 

 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to comply with Government 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Details of amenity buildings 

3. Prior to the first installation of the sanitary and amenity building, details of the 
sanitary and amenity buildings, including elevations, floorplans and proposed 
materials demonstrating that it shall be single storey only shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the agreed details prior to the first use of the site. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the buildings are appropriate to the appearance of the 
locality and to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed development in 
accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, 
Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Landscaping 

4. A scheme of planting to provide a screen for the site along its northwestern 
boundary consisting of suitable plants capable of growing to a height of not less than 
two metres, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented within the first planting 

Page 87



 

season following the first date on which any part of the approved development is 
occupied. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory landscape scheme is provided in the interest 
of well planned development and visual amenity and to accord with Policy ESD15 of 
the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local 
Plan 1996 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  

 
Highway 

5. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a Shuttle Strategy shall be provided, 
which shall include details of the frequency and quantity of the proposed shuttle 
service and a proposed timetable which shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the approved Shuttle Strategy 
shall be implemented and operated in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Government guidance 
contained within Section 12 the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
Archaeology 

6. The applicant, or their agents or successors in title, shall be responsible for 
organising and implementing an archaeological watching brief, to be maintained 
during the period of construction/during any groundworks taking place on the site. 
The watching brief shall be carried out by a professional archaeological organisation 
in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation that has first been approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason - To safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of archaeological 
importance on the site in accordance with the Policy ESD15 of the Part 1 CLP 
(2011-2031) and the NPPF (2021). 

 
7. Following the approval of the Written Scheme of Investigation referred to in 

condition 6, no development shall commence on site without the appointed 
archaeologist being present. Once the watching brief has been completed its 
findings shall be reported to the Local Planning Authority, as agreed in the Written 
Scheme of Investigation, including all processing, research and analysis necessary 
to produce an accessible and useable archive and a full report for publication which 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority within two years of the completion 
of the archaeological fieldwork. 

 
 Reason - To safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of archaeological 

importance on the site in accordance with the Policy ESD15 of the Part 1 CLP 
(2011-2031 and the NPPF (2021). 

 

Page 88



Cherwell District Council  

Planning Committee 

6 October 2022  

Appeal Progress Report 

Report of Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
 

This report is public 

Purpose of report 
 

To keep Members informed about planning appeal progress including decisions received 
and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and current appeals. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

To note the position on planning appeals contained within the report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

This report provides a monthly update regarding planning appeals, including 
new appeals, status repor

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 6 October 2022 at 4.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor George Reynolds (Chairman)  
Councillor Maurice Billington (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor John Broad 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Ian Harwood 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Amanda Watkins 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Rebecca Biegel 
Councillor Jean Conway 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor Dorothy Walker 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Alex Chrusciak, Senior Manager - Development Management 
Dale Jones, Planning Officer 
David Mytton, Solicitor 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Team Leader 
Katherine Daniels, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Officers Present Virtually:  
 
Wayne Campbell, Principal Planning officer (Officer presenting virtually) 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Liam Semugabi, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 



Planning Committee - 6 October 2022 

  

 
68 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

69 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

70 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

71 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

72 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

73 Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits (if any)  
 
There were no proposed Pre-Committee Site visits 
 
 

74 Unit 7 Oxford Technology Park Technology Drive Kidlington OX5 1GN  
 
The Committee considered application 22/01683/F a development within Use 
Classes E (g) (i), and/or (ii), and/or (iii), and/or B2 and/or B8 and Associated 
Works including Access and Parking. 
 
Chris Brenan, of Cycle Advocacy Network addressed the committee in 
objection to the planning application. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report and 
presentation, and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and  

Development to grant permission for application 22/01683/F subject to: 
 



Planning Committee - 6 October 2022 

  

i) The Conditions set out and suitable provisions to secure a travel 
plan monitoring fee. 

   
 

75 60 Bicester Road Kidlington OX5 2LF  
 
The Chairman advised that application 22/01999/F had been withdrawn. 
 
 

76 Land Between Sewage Works And Manor Farm Adjacent Street From 
Bell Street To Balscote Hornton  
 
The committee considered application 21/02769/F, a proposed dwelling and 
ancillary open store/byre and stables with associated hardstanding as a 
replacement for the same form of development approved under planning 
permission 19/00157/F. 
 
John Offord, Chairman of Hornton Parish Council addressed the committee in 
objection to the application.  
 
Peter Frampton, agent for the applicant addressed the committee in support 
to the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Watkins 
that application 21/02769/F be refused, contrary to the officer 
recommendation as the proposed dwelling would be located on a different 
siting to and not within the curtilage of the existing farm buildings. The 
proposal therefore conflicts with saved policies H17 and H18 of the Cherwell 
Local Plan 1996, Policy ESD13 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 
and the National Planning Policy Framework and in the absence of a 
satisfactory planning obligation, the applicant has failed to adequately 
demonstrate that the existing farm buildings and bungalow at Manor Farm will 
be demolished, and the land made good prior to the commencement of the 
new dwelling. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee considered the officers report, 
presentation, the written update and addresses from the local ward member 
and public speaker. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 21/02769/F be refused for the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposed dwelling would be located on a different siting to and not 

within the curtilage of the existing farm buildings. The location of the 
dwelling is an area of open countryside on active agricultural land outside 
the village of Hornton. Due to the location of the dwelling and by virtue of 
its scale and siting, extending the village and poorly related to it, the 
proposal would fail to preserve the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside and would adversely affect the character and visual amenity of 
the local landscape and the setting of the village. Therefore, the proposal 



Planning Committee - 6 October 2022 

  

would not constitute an appropriate replacement dwelling and would result 
in a new dwelling in an isolated location in the countryside. The proposal 
therefore conflicts with saved policies H17 and H18 of the Cherwell Local 
Plan 1996, Policy ESD13 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011-2031 Part 1 and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. In the absence of a satisfactory planning obligation, the applicant has 

failed to adequately demonstrate that the existing farm buildings and 
bungalow at Manor Farm will be demolished, and the land made good 
prior to the commencement of the new dwelling. The demolition works are 
required to ensure that there is only one dwelling as the new dwelling is a 
replacement dwelling and not a second dwelling which would be contrary 
to saved Policies H17 and H18 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and 
Government guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Note to Applicant: This reason for refusal is capable of being addressed 
and is added to protect the Council’s interests in the event of any further  
application or appeal in relation to this development proposal. 

 
 

77 Windmill Nurseries London Road Bicester OX26 6RA  
 
The Committee considered application 22/00464/F Change of Use of Land to 
provide temporary caravan site with associated access enclosure and amenity 
for use by railway construction staff. 
 
In reaching its decision the committee considered the officers’ report and 
presentation and the written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 22/00464/F be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 

Time Limit 
1. The use hereby permitted shall be discontinued on or before 10th October 

2025 and the land restored in accordance with a Land Restoration 
Strategy to be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The submission of the Land Restoration Strategy shall be made 
prior to 10th April 2025. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the area and residential 
amenity in accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 
– 2031 Part 1 and Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996. 

 
Compliance with Plans 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the application forms and the following plans and documents: 6218.10 
A (Site Location and Proposals Layout Plan) received 13 July 2022. 
 



Planning Committee - 6 October 2022 

  

Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is 
carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and to 
comply with Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
Details of Amnesty buildings 

3. Prior to the first installation of the sanitary and amenity building, details of 
the sanitary and amenity buildings, including elevations, floorplans and 
proposed materials demonstrating that it shall be single storey only shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed 
details prior to the first use of the site. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the buildings are appropriate to the appearance of 
the locality and to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed 
development in accordance with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 
2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 
and Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Landscaping 

4. A scheme of planting to provide a screen for the site along its north-
western boundary consisting of suitable plants capable of growing to a 
height of not less than two metres, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented within the first planting season following the first date on 
which any part of the approved development is occupied. 
 
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory landscape scheme is provided in the 
interest of well-planned development and visual amenity and to accord 
with Policy ESD15 of the Cherwell Local Plan 2011 – 2031 Part 1, Saved 
Policy C28 of the Cherwell Local Plan 1996 and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Highway 

5. Prior to the first occupation of the development, a Shuttle Strategy shall be 
provided, which shall include details of the frequency and quantity of the 
proposed shuttle service and a proposed timetable which shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the approved Shuttle Strategy shall be implemented and 
operated in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Government 
guidance contained within Section 12 the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Archaeology 

6. The applicant, or their agents or successors in title, shall be responsible 
for organising and implementing an archaeological watching brief, to be 
maintained during the period of construction/during any groundworks 
taking place on the site. The watching brief shall be carried out by a 



Planning Committee - 6 October 2022 

  

professional archaeological organisation in accordance with a Written 
Scheme of Investigation that has first been approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason - To safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of 
archaeological importance on the site in accordance with the Policy 
ESD15 of the Part 1 CLP (2011-2031) and the NPPF (2021). 
 

7. Following the approval of the Written Scheme of Investigation referred to 
in 
condition 6, no development shall commence on site without the appointed 
archaeologist being present. Once the watching brief has been completed 
its findings shall be reported to the Local Planning Authority, as agreed in 
the Written Scheme of Investigation, including all processing, research, 
and analysis necessary to produce an accessible and useable archive and 
a full report for publication which shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority within two years of the completion of the archaeological 
fieldwork. 
 
Reason - To safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of 
archaeological importance on the site in accordance with the Policy 
ESD15 of the Part 1 CLP (2011-2031 and the NPPF (2021). 

 
 

78 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Director Planning and Development submitted a report which 
informed Members about planning appeal progress including decisions 
received and the scheduling of public inquiries and hearings for new and 
current appeals.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position on planning appeals contained within the report be 

noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.25 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


